KEC'D. BY MAR 9 1992 A.S. A.S. 12

12

## ORDINANCE NO. 74

## AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES, MINNESOTA TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED TERRITORY COMPLETELY SURROUNDED BY LAND WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS (Detroit Lake)

WHEREAS, Certain territory described below is not presently included within the corporate limits of any incorporated city or borough; and

WHEREAS, This territory is completely surrounded on all sides by the corporate limits of the City and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, It was the intent of the City to include the Lake itself in previous annexations.

NOW, THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, does hereby ordain:

Section 1. <u>Territory Annexed</u>. The corporate limits of the City of Detroit Lakes are hereby extended to include the unplatted territory described as follows, which territory now, is, and heretofore been completely surrounded by territory already included within the City limits:

A portion of the body of water designated by the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources Number 3-381. Described as, to the water's edge of all of Little Detroit Lake and Big Detroit Lake and that portion of Curfman Lake (also known as Dead Shot Bay) easterly of the current corporate limit's boundary line.

Said Lake encompasses Sections 34, 35, and 36 of T139N R41W and Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15 of T138N R41W of the Fifth Principal Meridian. Approximately 3,000 acres.

Section 2. <u>Filing</u>. The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the County in which the property is located, the Township Clerks of the affected Townships, and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Section 3. <u>Population</u>. The population of the annexed territory is zero (0).

Section 4. <u>Effective Date of Annexation</u>. This Ordinance takes effect upon passage and publication, the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2, and approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board.

